The pro forma adjustments are based on presently available information and assumptions that management believes are reasonable and are
described in the Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Financial Statements. The unaudited pro forma financial information
has been included as required by the Securities and Exchange Commission and is not necessarily indicative of the results that would have been
reported had the disposition actually occurred on the dates specified, nor is it indicative of the results that may be obtained in the future.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Financial Statements should be read in conjunction with Smithfield�s Annual Report for the
fiscal year ended April 27, 2003 and Smithfield�s unaudited financial statements for the 40 weeks ended February 1, 2004

2 of 11

Edgar Filing: SMITHFIELD FOODS INC - Form 8-K

3

Smithfield Foods, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Statements of Income

(In millions, except per share data)

40 Weeks Ended February, 2004

Actual
Pro Forma
Adjustments

(1)
ProForma
As Adjusted

Sales $ 6,745.0 $ �  $ 6,745.0
Cost of sales 6,098.7 �  6,098.7

Gross profit 646.3 �  646.3

Selling, general and administrative expenses 420.6 �  420.6
Interest expense 86.9 (11.7)(2) 75.2

Income from continuing operations
before income taxes 138.8 11.7 150.5

Income taxes 47.2 4.6(4) 51.8

Income from continuing operations 91.6 7.1 98.7
Income from discontinued operations, net of tax 12.8 �  12.8

$ 104.4 $ 7.1 $ 111.5

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic 110.1 110.1 110.1
Diluted 111.5 111.5 111.5

Income per common share:
Basic:
Continuing operations $ .83 $ .06 $ .89
Discontinued operations .12 �  .12

$ .95 $ .06 $ 1.01

Diluted:
Continuing operations $ .82 $ .06 $ .88
Discontinued operations .12 �  .12

$ .94 $ .06 $ 1.00

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated condensed financial statements

Edgar Filing: SMITHFIELD FOODS INC - Form 8-K

4

3 of 11

Edgar Filing: SMITHFIELD FOODS INC - Form 8-K

5

Smithfield Foods, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Income

(In millions, except per share data)

Fiscal Year Ended April 27, 2003

Pro Forma Adjustments (1)

Pro Forma
As AdjustedActual

Sale of
Schneider

Other
Adjustments

Sales $ 7,904.5 $ (770.3) $ �  $ 7,134.2
Cost of sales 7,203.4 (671.4) �  6,532.0

Gross profit 701.1 (98.9) �  602.2

Selling, general and administrative expenses 567.9 (70.0) �  497.9
Interest expense 94.0 (6.2) (9.0)(3) 78.8

Income before income taxes 39.2 (22.7) 9.0 25.5

Income taxes 12.9 (8.4) 3.5(4) 8.0

Net income $ 26.3 $ (14.3) $ 5.5 $ 17.5

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic 109.6 109.6 109.6 109.6
Diluted 109.8 109.8 109.8 109.8

Net income per common share outstanding:
Basic $ .24 $ (.13) $ .05 $ .16
Diluted $ .24 $ (.13) $ .05 $ .16

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated condensed financial statements

4 of 11

Edgar Filing: SMITHFIELD FOODS INC - Form 8-K

6

Smithfield Foods, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Income

(In millions, except per share data)

Fiscal Year Ended April 28, 2002

Actual

Pro Forma Adjustments (1)

Pro Forma

As Adjusted

Sale of
Schneider

Other
Adjustments

Sales $ 7,356.1 $ (751.2) $ �  $ 6,604.9
Cost of sales 6,393.0 (674.0) �  5,719.0

Gross profit 963.1 (77.2) �  885.9

Selling, general and administrative expenses 558.0 (57.7) �  500.3
Interest expense 94.3 (5.5) (12.3)(3) 76.5
Gain on sale of IBP, inc. common stock (7.0) �  �  (7.0)

Income before income taxes 317.8 (14.0) 12.3 316.1

Income taxes 120.9 (5.1) 4.8(4) 120.6

Net income $ 196.9 $ (8.9) $ 7.5 $ 195.5

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic 108.1 108.1 108.1 108.1
Diluted 110.4 110.4 110.4 110.4

Net income per common share outstanding:
Basic $ 1.82 $ (.08) $ .07 $ 1.81
Diluted $ 1.78 $ (.08) $ .07 $ 1.77

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated condensed financial statements

5 of 11

Edgar Filing: SMITHFIELD FOODS INC - Form 8-K

7

Smithfield Foods, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Income

(In millions, except per share data)

Fiscal Year Ended April 29, 2001

Actual

Pro Forma Adjustments (1)

Pro Forma

As Adjusted

Sale of
Schneider

Other
Adjustments

Sales $ 5,899.9 $ (776.2) $ �  $ 5,123.7
Cost of sales 5,069.6 (708.6) �  4,361.0

Gross profit 830.3 (67.6) �  762.7

Selling, general and administrative expenses 463.0 (46.4) �  416.6
Interest expense 89.0 (7.5) (19.9)(3) 61.6
Gain on sale of IBP, inc. common stock (79.0) �  �  (79.0)

Income before income taxes 357.3 (13.7) 19.9 363.5

Income taxes 133.8 (4.5) 7.7(4) 137.0

Net income $ 223.5 $ (9.2) $ 12.2 $ 226.5

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic 108.4 108.4 108.4 108.4
Diluted 110.1 110.1 110.1 110.1

Net income per common share outstanding:
Basic $ 2.06 $ (.08) $ .11 $ 2.09
Diluted $ 2.03 $ (.08) $ .11 $ 2.06

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated condensed financial statements

6 of 11

Edgar Filing: SMITHFIELD FOODS INC - Form 8-K

8

Smithfield Foods, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Balance Sheets

(In millions)

As of February 1, 2004

Pro Forma Adjustments

Actual

Sale of

Schneider

Other

Adjustments

(1)

Pro Forma

As Adjusted

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 63.4 $ �  $ �  $ 63.4
Accounts receivable, net 589.5 �  (17.9)(5) 571.6
Inventories 1,194.3 �  �  1,194.3
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 62.7 �  �  62.7
Assets of discontinued operations held for sale 463.2 (463.2) �  �

Total current assets 2,373.1 (463.2) (17.9) 1,892.0

Property, plant and equipment, net 1,719.7 �  �  1,719.7

Other assets:
Goodwill 522.4 �  �  522.4
Other 510.4 �  �  510.4

Total other assets 1,032.8 �  �  1,032.8

Total assets $ 5,125.6 $ (463.2) $ (17.9) $ 4,644.5

Liabilities and Shareholders� Equity
Current liabilities:
Notes payable, bridge loan and current portion of long-term debt $ 396.1 $ �  $ (300.0)(6) $ 96.1
Accounts payable 429.7 �  �  429.7
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 395.0 �  �  395.0
Liabilities of discontinued operations held for sale 291.0 (291.0) �  �

Total current liabilities 1,511.8 (291.0) �  920.8

Long-term debt and capital lease obligations 1,667.5 �  30.8(7) 1,694.4
(3.9)(6)

Other noncurrent liabilities 494.1 �  �  494.1
Minority interests 8.2 �  �  8.2

Total shareholders� equity 1,444.0 (172.2) 255.2(8) 1,527.0

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 5,125.6 $ (463.2) $ (17.9) $ 4,644.5

Edgar Filing: SMITHFIELD FOODS INC - Form 8-K

9

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated condensed financial statements

7 of 11

Edgar Filing: SMITHFIELD FOODS INC - Form 8-K

10

Smithfield Foods, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Financial Statements

Transaction Summary

Smithfield received $303.9 million of cash proceeds from the sale of Schneider. Of that amount, $17.9 million is attributed to the settlement of
amounts Schneider owed Smithfield. The remaining $286.0 million represents proceeds from sale.

From the cash proceeds, $300.0 million was used to repay the bridge loan and $3.9 million was applied against the Company�s credit facility.